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Call to Order/Chairman’s Remarks Jesse Biter, Chairman 
 

Roll Call Jacqueline D. Hightower 
Director of Executive Affairs 

Public  Comments Chairman Biter 

Approval of Minutes (Tab-1 A) Chairman Biter 

Financial Report (Tab-2 A) Patrick Lawlor, Chairman Budget & Finance  

Specialty Plate Update (Tab-3) Jeff Mielke, Vice-Chairman 

Amateur Sports Updates Caleb Quaid, Tampa Bay Buccaneers 
Director of Business Administration 

President’s Comments President  Angela Suggs 

 
BREAK 
 

 

Jax Sports Council Presentation Alan Verlander, Chief Executive Officer 

Grant Committee Report (Tab-4 A)   Bill Wickett, Chairman Grant Committee  
 

• Fourth Quarter Grant Requests (Tab-5 A)   

Open Forum Chairman Biter 

Concluding  Remarks and Adjournment Chairman Biter 

 
 

 

2018 – 2019 Board of Directors Meeting Dates 
o August 8-9, 2018 - Board of Directors Meeting 

Daytona Beach, FL 
o December 12-13, 2018 - Board of Directors Meeting 

Sarasota, FL  
o March 13-14, 2019 - Board of Directors Meeting 

Orlando, FL  
o June 12-13, 2019, Board of Directors Meeting 

Destin, FL  
 

 

  
A – Action item  

One Ocean Resort & Spa 
1 Ocean Boulevard 
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 
May 23, 2018 
11:30 A.M. – Lunch 
12:00 P.M. – Board Meeting 
 

 
Conference Call Number  

Phone Number: 1-888-670-3525 
Participant Code: 656 578 0871 then # 

 
 

AGENDA 



 

 

TAB 1 
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Florida Sports Foundation, Inc. Board of Directors 
DRAFT Meeting Minutes 

 
February 16, 2018  

8:30 a.m. 
Marriott St. Pete/Clearwater ‒ Pinellas Room 

12600 Roosevelt Boulevard North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33716 

 
Audio archives of the meetings of the Board of Directors  

and its Committees are accessible at http://www.flasports.com/.  
 
I.  Call to Order and Chair’s Remarks  

Chair Jesse Biter convened the meeting at 8:30 a.m., on February 16, 2018, with the 
following members present: Jesse Biter, Rick Hatcher, Renato Reis, Marcus Bach-Armas, 
Bill Wickett, Rick Nafe, Pamella Dana, Sean McCaffrey, Caleb Quaid, Joanne Fava. Jeff 
Mielke, Patrick Lawlor, Megha Parekh, and Claude Delorme participated by phone.  

   
Chair Biter thanked Board members for attending the meeting and shared that the Governor’s 
Baseball Dinner held on February 15 was great and thanked staff for organizing it. 
 
Chair Biter acknowledged the great work of staff over the last several months in moving the 
organization forward to become the leader in attracting sports to the state.  He also thanked 
the Sports Commission for bringing events to the state.    

 
II.  Public Comments.  There were no requests for public comments.   
  
III.  Approval of Minutes (Action)  
   A.  Board of Directors Meetings held on November 10, 2017  
 

Chair Biter asked for a recommendation to approve the November 10th meeting minutes.  
Dr. Dana moved approval of the minutes, as presented.  Mr. Hatcher seconded the 
motion, and the members concurred unanimously.  

  
IV.   By-laws and Voting Disclosure Discussion 

General Counsel Ben Gibson discussed a By-laws revision that establishes term limits for 
At-Large members of the Sports Foundation Board of Directors. The amended By-laws 
will be voted on/adopted by the Enterprise Florida Board of Directors at the March 15th 
meeting. 
 
General Counsel provided an overview of the Florida Statutes 112.3143, voting conflicts 
laws, and the Commission on Ethics Form 8A.  He discussed how and when Board 
members should disclose a voting conflict and the requirement to submit form 8A, when 
appropriate. 

 

http://www.flasports.com/
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V.  Financial Report 

Mr. Lawlor provided an update on the second quarter of the fiscal year’s budget. To date, 
48% of the total restricted budget has been disbursed, and we’re moving very well halfway 
through the year.  
 
The nonrestricted budgeted expenditures are at 39%, which is below where we should be at 
the midpoint and are very good in terms of managing expenses. 
 
The projected economic impact of the awarded grant funds to-date is more than $200 million. 
 

VI. Tag Sales Report 
Vice Chair Mielke reported that tag sales were up by almost 2,000 over the same coverage 
period during the 17-18 fiscal year. A total of 62,695 tags have been purchased, and the 
Sports Foundation has netted $1.4 million from the specialty tag sales. This amount 
represents an increase of 80,000 over the same period last year! 
 
Mr. Mielke congratulated the team on a successful Governor’s Baseball Dinner and reminded 
everyone how important MLB Spring Training is to the state’s economy. 
 

VII. President’s Report 
President Suggs expressed condolences for the Parkland community and all impacted by the 
shooting incident.   
 
In addition to the earlier report on the success of the specialty tag sales, she shared that the 
Foundation had successfully partnered with the FLDMV Flow Mobile for the Pro Bowl and 
NHL Hockey All-Star games. FSF Staff attended the Rays Fan Day to promote sales, and the 
USTA recently launched a campaign to promote the tennis specialty tag. 
 
OPPAGA completed its three-year review with no findings or recommendations!  Ms. Dana 
express that this is huge and that the team is to be commended.   
 
A brief overview of the new flapsorts.com website was provided.    
 
Florida Sports Hall of Fame Director Wayne Hogan was introduced and acknowledged for 
his partnership in producing the Governor’s Baseball Dinner. 
 

VIII. Special Guests Presentation 
Tim Ramsberger, Chief Operating Officer and Sarah Kirchberg, Senior Manager of Business 
Development of Visit St. Pete/Clearwater provided an overview of the St. Pete/Clearwater 
sports tourism activities and local economic impact. 
 

 XV. Grant Committee Report 
Grant Chair Wickett provided an update on the grant program. To date, the Foundation has 
awarded 79 grants in the amount of $1,524.000. The expected out-of-state economic impact 
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of the 36 awards is $165,482,293. The out-of-state (OOS) visitors’ projection is almost 
$400,000, with an average ROI of $238. 
 
Grant Chair Wickett continued with an overview of the new average daily spending (ADS) 
formulas for each Sports Commission. The ADS of the National Association of Sports 
Commission (NASC) was adopted for use in computing ROI. The calculations are based on 
the population size of the event host community. Also, the grant application has transitioned 
to a new platform, with additional questions to include marketing, social media, and other 
suggested additions, where added. 
 
The Grant Committee reviewed the grant applications submitted for the third quarter and 
presented 32 grants for approval. The recommendations were formalized by motion and vote 
during the Grant Committee meeting.   

 
Grant Chair Wickett asked for a motion to approve. Mr. Bach-Armas moved the motion, as 
presented. Mr. McCaffrey seconded the motion, and the members concurred unanimously. 

 
The following abstention(s) was\were made: Fava  

 
      Mr. Wickett concluded with a recap of new grant policies and application. He highlighted  

the requirement for including specialty tags in the grant application and said that a review     
of the policy and expected outcomes will be shared with the regional Sports Commission 
during the upcoming annual meeting in May. 
 
Grant Chair Wickett asked for a motion to approve the new grant process and application. 
Dr. Fava moved the motion, as presented. Dr. Dana seconded the motion, and the members 
concurred unanimously. 
 

X.  Chairman’s Closing Remarks  
Upcoming Event 
Chair Biter announced that Sports will be the theme of the upcoming Enterprise Florida 
Board of Directors meeting on March 15. 
 
Travel Policy 
Chair Biter announced that the Foundation will align its travel reimbursement policy to be 
consistent with that of EFI and Space Florida, with the exception of the ex-officio members, 
or professional teams, who provide use of their brand logos and the specialty tags, which 
generate revenue for the Sports Foundation. Restated, the Foundation will cover travel-
related costs for teams or sports that lend their logos to generate revenue. These are the 
Tampa Bay Buccaneers, Tampa Bay Rays, Tampa Bay Lightning, Miami Dolphins, Miami 
Heat, Miami Marlins, Orlando Magic, Florida Panthers, Jacksonville Jaguars, Tennis, USOC, 
and NASCAR. All other Board members will cover their own travel expenses. 
 
 

XI. Adjournment 
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Chair Biter asked for a motion. Mr. Hatcher made the motion, Mr. Wickett seconded, and the 
members concurred unanimously. The meeting concluded at 10:48 a.m.  
 
 
 
 
Jacqueline D. Hightower 
Secretary 







 

 

TAB 2 



Actual Actual Actual 2017/18 2017/18 Difference Percent 

9/30/2017 12/31/2017 3/31/2018 Total-to-Date Budget in budget of budget

Restricted Revenues: (Accrual)

State Appropriations (Grants)  $     250,000  $     250,000  $    250,000  $       750,000  $   1,000,000  $         (250,000) 75%

State Appropriations (SSG)           50,000           50,000          50,000  $       150,000          200,000  $           (50,000) 75%

State Appropriations (FSG)         125,000         140,000        125,000  $       390,000          500,000  $         (110,000) 78%

State Appropriations (Pro Sports Teams Tags)         702,629         742,072        711,574  $    2,156,275       2,750,000  $         (593,725) 78%

Other Revenues  $                       - 

USOC Tag Revenue for Sunshine State Games           13,432             9,780            9,893  $         33,105            45,000  $           (11,895) 74%

NASCAR Tag Revenue for Grant Program             4,100             3,296            3,030  $         10,426            13,250  $             (2,824) 79%

Total State Funded Budgeted Revenues  $  1,145,161  $  1,195,148  $ 1,149,497  $    3,489,806  $   4,508,250  $      (1,018,444) 77%

Restricted Expenses:

Total Program Expenses      1,159,471      1,497,859        700,677        3,358,007       4,508,250  $      (4,508,250) 74%

Total State Funded Budgeted Expenses  $  1,159,471  $  1,497,859  $    700,677  $    3,358,007  $   4,508,250  $      (4,508,250) 74%

State Funded Net Profit or (Loss)  $       (14,309)  $     (302,711)  $      448,819  $         131,799  $                  -  $       3,489,806 

Program Expenses Detail: 9/30/2017 12/31/2017 3/31/2018 17/18 Actual 17/18 Budget Difference

Sports Economic Development & Tourism Programs  $          11,813  $          23,076  $          74,469  $           109,357  $          234,900  $         (125,543) 47%

Program Marketing (Tag, Grants, Sports)                3,286              15,392              32,509  $             51,187              100,000  $           (48,813) 51%

FS Grant Program            934,775         1,097,150            359,310  $        2,391,235           2,788,350  $         (397,115) 86%

Professional Sports Teams Royalties & Charities              79,680              84,360              80,833  $           244,873              330,000  $           (85,127) 74%

Sunshine State Games & Florida Senior Games            129,916            277,882            153,556  $           561,354           1,055,000  $         (493,646) 53%

Program Expenses Detail Total: 1,159,471$    1,497,859$    700,677$       3,358,007$       4,508,250$      (1,150,243)$       74%

2017/18 2017/18 Difference Percent 

9/30/2017 12/31/2017 3/31/2018 Total-to-Date Budget in budget of budget

Non-restricted Revenue:

Private Cash Contributions  $     165,214  $       72,636  $      92,230  $       330,080  $      475,000  $         (144,920) 69%

Reserves                    -           66,228          63,266  $       129,494          300,000  $         (170,506) 43%

Total Budgeted Non-restricted Revenues  $     165,214  $     138,864  $    155,496  $       459,574  $      775,000  $         (315,426) 59%

Non-restricted Expenses:

Employee Expenses  $       89,002  $     139,129  $    113,087  $       341,218  $      575,000  $         (233,782) 59%

Operating, General & Administration           16,741           27,671          25,871  $         70,283          150,000  $           (79,717) 47%

Travel (Board & Staff)           10,868           21,487          15,717  $         48,072            50,000  $             (1,928) 96%

Total Budgeted Non-restricted Expenses  $     116,611  $     188,287  $    154,675  $       459,574  $      775,000  $         (315,426) 59%

Privately Funded Net Profit or (Loss)  $       48,603  $     (49,423)  $           821  $                  0  $                  -  $                      0 

Total Combined FY Income to Date  $    1,310,376  $    1,334,012  $   1,304,993  $      3,949,380  $     5,283,250  $      (1,333,870) 75%

Total Combined FY Expense to Date  $    1,276,082  $    1,686,146  $      855,353  $      3,817,581  $     5,283,250  $      (1,465,669) 72%

Total Combined Net Profit or (Loss) 34,294$       (352,134)$    449,640$     131,799$        -$                   Mar =

75%

Florida Sports Foundation, Inc.
Restricted & Non-restricted 

2017/18 Budget vs. Actual-to-Date: 03/31/18

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



 1st Quarter  

2017/18 

 2nd Quarter  

2017/18 

 3rd Quarter  

2017/18 

 4th    

Quarter  

2017/18 

 Total-to-Date 

Unbudgeted Specialty Tags:

NASCAR Tag Revenue 27,333.69    21,975.00     20,200.00     69,508.69       

NASCAR Tag Fund-Expense

NASCAR-Expenses paid out of Marketing Fund 4,158.98      -                -                4,158.98         

NASCAR-FSF 5% 1,366.68      1,098.75       1,010.00       3,475.43         

NASCAR-FSF Regional Grant 15% 4,100.05      3,296.25       3,030.00       10,426.30       

NASCAR-Royalty 10% 2,733.37      2,197.50       2,020.00       6,950.87         

NASCAR-Charity 50% 13,666.85    10,987.50     10,100.00     34,754.35       

Total  NASCAR Tag Fund-Expense 26,025.93    17,580.00     16,160.00     -             59,765.93       

Net NASCAR Marketing Fund Change 1,307.76      4,395.00       4,040.00       -             9,742.76         

03/31/18 Marketing Fund Balance: $73,583.52

Tennis Tag Revenue 25,552.40    20,525.00     19,200.00     65,277.40       

TENNIS Tag Fund-Expense

TENNIS-FSF 5% 1,277.62      1,026.25       960.00          3,263.87         

TENNIS-USTA-FL Foundation 95% 24,274.78    19,498.75     18,240.00     62,013.53       

Total  TENNIS Tag Fund-Expense 25,552.40    20,525.00     19,200.00     -             65,277.40       

Net -               -                -                -             -                 

NASCAR FSF 5% 3,475.43         

NASCAR FSF15% 10,426.30       

TENNIS FSF 5% 3,263.87         

Total benefit to FSF: 17,165.60       

 1st Quarter  

2017/18 

 2nd Quarter  

2017/18 

 3rd Quarter  

2017/18 

 4th    

Quarter  

2017/18 

 Total-to-Date 

Other Unbudgeted Income:

Voided Grants 13,822.57    316,150.00   170,222.00   500,194.57     

Florida Sports Foundation, Inc.
 Fiscal Year-to-Date 2017/18

Unbudgeted Income & Expense

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



2018/19 2017/18 Difference

Proposed Budget

Restricted Revenues: (Accrual)

State Appropriations (Grants)  $  1,000,000  $  1,000,000  $               - 

State Appropriations (SSG)        200,000        200,000  $               - 

State Appropriations (FSG)        500,000        500,000  $               - 

State Appropriations (Pro Sports Teams Tags)     2,960,000     2,750,000  $   210,000 

Other Revenues  $               - 

USOC Tag Revenue for Sunshine State Games          45,000          45,000  $               - 

NASCAR Tag Revenue for Grant Program          13,250          13,250  $               - 

Total Budgeted Revenues  $  4,718,250  $  4,508,250  $   210,000 

Restricted Expenses:

Program Expenses     4,718,250     4,508,250  $     210,000 

Total Budgeted Expenses  $  4,718,250  $  4,508,250  $     210,000 

Net Profit or (Loss)  $                -  $                  -  $               - 

Program Expenses Detail: 17/18 17/18 Difference

Sports Economic Development & Tourism Programs  $        288,200  $        234,900  $         53,300 

Program Marketing (Tag, Grants, Sports)            135,000            100,000  $         35,000 

FS Grant Program         2,814,050         2,788,350  $         25,700 

Professional Sports Teams Royalties & Charities            330,000            330,000  $                  - 

Sunshine State Games & Florida Senior Games         1,151,000         1,055,000  $         96,000 

Program Expenses Detail Total: 4,718,250$       4,508,250$        $         210,000 

2018/19 2017/18 Difference

Proposed Budget

Non-restricted Revenue:

Private Cash Contributions  $    498,100  $    475,000  $     23,100 

Reserves        532,900        300,000  $   232,900 

Total Budgeted Non-restricted Revenues  $  1,031,000  $    775,000  $   256,000 

Non-restricted Expenses:

Employee Expenses  $    744,000  $    575,000  $   169,000 

Operating, General & Administration        160,000        150,000  $     10,000 

Travel (Board & Staff)        127,000          50,000  $     77,000 

Total Budgeted Non-restricted Expenses  $  1,031,000  $    775,000  $   256,000 

Net Profit or (Loss)  $                -  $                -  $               - 

Total FY Expense to Date (Restricted & Non-restricted)  $  5,749,250  $  5,283,250  $     466,000 

2018/19 Proposed Budget vs. 2017/18 Fiscal Year Budget 

Restricted vs Non-restricted 

Florida Sports Foundation, Inc.

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



 

 

TAB 3 



Tags Revenue Tags Revenue Tags Revenue %

FY 17/18 FY 17/18 FY 16/17 FY 16/17 Percentage

July 9,527 238,177.20$     9,059 226,475.00$   468 11,702.20$         5%

August 10,438 260,946.00$     10,008 250,197.10$   430 10,748.90$         4%

September 8,516 212,899.63$     9,551 238,784.70$   -1,035 (25,885.07)$        -11%

October 11,199 279,968.77$     9,655 241,376.91$   1,544 38,591.86$         16%

November 10,647 266,175.00$     9,930 248,261.26$   717 17,913.74$         7%

December 12,368 309,200.00$     12,515 312,875.00$   -147 (3,675.00)$          -1%

January 12,077 301,925.00$     11,671 291,766.87$   406 10,158.13$         3%

February 9,494 237,349.21$     9,220 230,500.00$   274 6,849.21$           3%

March 10,551 263,777.36$     10,510 262,752.82$   41 1,024.54$           0%

Totals 94,817 2,370,418.17$    92,119 2,302,989.66$   2,698 67,428.51$         3%

Net-less 8% 2,180,784.72$    Net-less 8% 2,118,750.49$   

Total Revenue Rev (/) $25/Tag Total Revenue Rev (/) $25/Tag

338,996.00$       13,560 $341,410.10 13,656

59,833.45$         2,393 $54,452.82 2,178

732,058.89$       29,282 $752,884.70 30,115

59,737.43$         2,389 $63,134.16 2,525

675,563.53$       27,023 $593,126.54 23,725

156,868.77$       6,275 $134,834.72 5,393

39,287.20$         1,571 $39,547.10 1,582

186,965.76$       7,479 $179,291.87 7,172

94,466.03$         3,779 $96,176.91 3,847

2,343,777.06$    93,751 2,254,858.92$   90,194

NET - less 8% 2,156,274.90$    2,074,470.21$   

Net (+) / (-): 81,804.69$         3,557 UP

March

Total Revenue
# Tags* 

Represented                    

(Rev (/) Tag Price)

FS Receives: Total Revenue
# Tags* Represented                    

(Rev (/) Tag Price)
FS Receives: %

Diff # 

Tags

Difference in 

Revenue

66,209$              4,414 33,105$             67,640$           4,509 33,820$         50% (95) (1,431)$       

69,509$              2,780 13,902$             70,406$           2,816 14,081$         20% (36) (897)$          

65,277$              2,611 3,264$               66,994$           2,680 3,350$           5% (69) (1,717)$       

200,995$            9,805 50,270$             205,040$         10,005 51,251$         (200) (4,045)$       

(+) / (-): (4,045)$               (200)

March * # tags is derived by dividing revenue received by cost of tag

Down

Month

2017-2018 2016-2017 Difference between 16/17 & 17/18

Tag Sales Report Tag Sales Report Increase/(Loss)

FY Revenue cut-off through: 

PROFESSIONAL SPORTS TEAMS REVENUE SUMMARY

Specialty Tag

NASCAR ($25 per tag) (20%)

FY 16/17 Revenue FY 17/18 Revenue REVENUE comparison by team

2017/2018 Revenue (3rd Qtr) 2016/2017 Revenue (3rd Qtr)

SPECIALTY TAG REVENUE SUMMARY: 03/31/18

2017/2018 vs. FYE 2016/2017 - 03/31/18

Chart of Tag Sales vs. Previous Year

Chart of Revenue Received vs. Previous Year

* # tags is derived by dividing revenue received by $25, (cost of tag)

Difference

Tag Sales Difference: UP

Chart of Revenue Received vs. Previous Year - 03/31/2018

 YTD Revenue cut-off through: 

Tennis ($25 per tag) (5%)

Totals to Date

USOC ($15 per tag) (50%)

Team

Miami Dolphins

Miami Marlins

Miami Heat

Revenue Total (Gross) Qtr End

Orlando Magic

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Tampa Bay Lightning

Florida Panthers

Jacksonville Jaguars

Tampa Bay Rays

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



 

 

TAB 4 



Summary of Awarded Grants by Quarter

FY2017/18-to-Date: 3rd Quarter Report

 AWARD AMT 
 Projected Impact 

before tax 

Projected 

Visitors

Projected  

Room 

Nights

 Projected State 

Sales Tax 

 Projected Bed 

Tax 

 TOTAL 

Investment 

Projected 

IMPACT 

Total 

Investment 

Projected 

ROI

# events

405,750$          150,230,363$      152,890 380,542 9,013,821$        3,049,680$     162,293,864$      400$        30

10,525$            1,024,649$          2,281 12,138 61,478$             55,836$          1,141,963$          109$        4

5,000$              321,543$             425 150 19,293$             107,400$        448,236$             90$          1

421,275$          151,576,555$      155,596 392,830 9,094,592$        3,212,916$     163,884,063$      35

 AWARD AMT 
 Projected Impact 

before tax 

Projected 

Visitors

Projected  

Room 

Nights

 Projected State 

Sales Tax 

 Projected Bed 

Tax 

 TOTAL 

Investment 

Projected 

IMPACT 

Total 

Investment 

Projected 

ROI

# events

1,066,350$       175,065,406$      234,604 314,835 10,503,912$      2,759,650$     188,328,968$      177$        32

36,800$            5,082,799$          8,189 10,667 304,967$           73,804$          5,461,570$          148$        12

-$                     -$                         0 0 -$                       -$                    -$                         -$             0

1,103,150$       180,148,205$      242,793 325,502 10,808,879$      2,833,454$     193,790,538$      44

 AWARD AMT 
 Projected Impact 

before tax 

Projected 

Visitors

Projected  

Room 

Nights

 Projected State 

Sales Tax 

 Projected Bed 

Tax 

 TOTAL 

Investment 

Projected 

IMPACT 

Total 

Investment 

Projected 

ROI

# events

332,810$          63,323,287$        88,308 125,412 3,799,396$        907,773$        68,030,456$        204$        26

19,500$            2,162,331$          4,953 4,993 129,740$           28,562$          2,320,633$          119$        4

7,000$              403,157$             562 412 24,190$             10,237$          437,584$             63$          2

359,310$          65,888,775$        93,823 130,817 3,953,326$        946,572$        70,788,673$        32

 AWARD AMT 
 Projected Impact 

before tax 

Projected 

Visitors

Projected  

Room 

Nights

 Projected State 

Sales Tax 

 Projected Bed 

Tax 

 TOTAL 

Investment 

Projected 

IMPACT 

Total 

Investment 

Projected 

ROI

# events

1,804,910$    388,619,056$   475,802 820,789 23,317,129$   6,717,103$     418,653,288$   232$        88

66,825$         8,269,779$       15,423 27,798 496,185$        158,202$      8,924,166$       134$        20

12,000$         724,700$          987 562 43,483$          117,637$      885,820$          74$          3

1,883,735$    397,613,535$   492,212 849,149 23,856,797$   6,992,942$     428,463,274$   227$        111

7,500$           Projected Jobs 5,791

1,891,235$    

500,000$       

2,391,235$    

(2,788,350)$  

(397,115)$     

* & 1 addendum to add $7,500 to 16/17 grant #97

Budgeted-17/18

Available for Awards

(Total Visitors: 85:1)

Small Market Grants

 Scheduled Payments  *& 

Addendum*

Total funding

Sports Industry Conf

TOTALS

Super Bowl Funding  & 

Major Grants (Paid)

Budget FY Funding

FY 2017/18  Totals-to-Date

Grant Type

Major Grants

Small Market Grants

Sports Industry Conf

TOTALS

TOTALS

3rd Qtr-17/18    

Major Grants

Sports Industry Conf

1st Qtr-17/18    

Major Grants

Small Market Grants

Sports Industry Conf

TOTALS

2nd Qtr-17/18    

Major Grants

Small Market Grants

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



Summary of Awarded Grants by Quarter

FY2017/18-to-Date: 3rd Quarter Report

# Awarded
 Amount 

Awarded 

# Projected Out-

of-State Visitors

26 539,910$       126,674

10 55,975$         72,754

10 496,000$       60,916

2 7,400$           2,650

1 6,550$           2,105

8 74,200$         19,277

32 461,400$       127,508

22 242,300$       80,328

111 1,883,735$    492,212

Through the 3rd Qtr:

Totals by Region 428,463,274$    

111 grants awarded to 21 industry partners in all 8 of 8 Regions

North Western 15,033,133$      

South Eastern 156,517,071$    

South Western 50,836,297$      

Central Western 48,798,937$      

North Central 1,053,314$        

North Eastern 1,154,933$        

Region 
 Projected Out-of-

State Impact 

Central 114,745,665$    

Central Eastern 40,323,924$      

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



Detail of Grants Awarded by Quarter-to-Date:   3rd Quarter Report

FYE Qtr#
Award 

Date T
yp

e End Date 

of Event
Grantee

R
E

G
IO

N

Name of Granted Event
Amount 

AWARDED

Projected 

Visitors

 TOTAL Projected 

IMPACT 

2018 1 08/11/17 MJ 10/06/17 Central Florida Sports Comm. C United States vs. Panama World Cup Qualifier, Friday, Oct. 6, 2017  $               4,000 3,906  $                 665,179 

2018 NCR 08/11/17 MJ 10/08/17 Polk County C NCR: NSA Superworlds, Oct. 5-8, 2017(-$6,000)  $                      - 0  $                             - 

2018 2 08/11/17 MJ 10/08/17 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW 2017 Sarasota ITU Triathlon World Cup, Oct. 7-8, 2017  $               4,000 1,535  $                 709,763 

2018 3 08/11/17 MJ 10/23/17 Bradenton Area Sports Comm. SW USA Ultimate Club Championship, Oct. 19-22, 2017  $               6,000 1,602  $                 977,795 

2018 4 08/11/17 MJ 10/23/17 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Perfect Game Freshman World Series, Oct. 19-23, 2017  $             12,500 3,525  $              2,382,998 

2018 5 08/11/17 MJ 10/29/17 Broward Cty Conv Ctr Sports Dev SE
Rising Stars/Shining Stars/3 up 3 down Fall Showcase, Oct. 19-22, Oct. 27-29, 

2017
 $             10,000 9,275  $              4,334,713 

2018 6 08/11/17 MJ 10/29/17 Broward Cty Conv Ctr Sports Dev SE USTA League Nat'l Championships, Oct. 13-15, Oct. 27-29, 2017  $               5,000 1,604  $                 937,960 

2018 7 08/11/17 MJ 10/29/17
Experience Kissimmee/Kissimmee Sports 

Comm.
C Diamond 9 Sun Classic Fall Showcase, Oct. 27-29, 2017  $               7,500 11,150  $              5,789,511 

2018 8 08/11/17 MJ 10/29/17 Polk County C Tough Mudder Central Florida 2017, Oct. 28-29, 2017  $               3,500 1,181  $                 593,080 

2018 9 08/11/17 MJ 11/04/17
Panama City Beach Convention & Visitors 

Bureau / Visit Panama City Beach
NW 2017 IRONMAN Florida, Nov. 4, 2017  $             50,000 13,712  $            11,268,685 

2018 10 08/11/17 MJ 11/05/17 Florida's Space Coast Office of Tourism CE 2017 Chiropractic Games, Nov. 4 & 5, 2017  $               3,000 724  $                 492,974 

2018 11 08/11/17 MJ 11/05/17 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW Sarasota Sunset, Nov. 4 & 5, 2017  $               5,000 1,615  $                 804,888 

2018 12 08/11/17 MJ 11/05/17
Experience Kissimmee/Kissimmee Sports 

Comm.
C

2017 Nat'l X-Ball League Paintball World Championships (NXL World Cup), Nov. 

2-5, 2017
 $             10,000 3,525  $              1,694,621 

2018 13 08/11/17 MJ 11/18/17 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW
VOID: Bowls USA US Open, Nov. 11-18, 2017 (Grantee request, event 

underperformed)
 $               5,000 630  $                 846,305 

2018 14 08/11/17 MJ 11/24/17 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE American Junior Golf Association (AJGA) Junior Classic, Nov. 18-24, 2017  $               3,500 795  $                 578,525 

2018 15 08/11/17 MJ 11/24/17 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE
United States Youth Soccer Association (USYA) Olympic Development Program 

(ODP) Girls Winter Interregional Nov. 19-24, 2017
 $               4,000 1,078  $                 716,407 

2018 16 08/11/17 MJ 11/26/17 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW Game Day USA Jr. All-American Games, Nov. 24-26, 2017  $               5,000 2,300  $                 901,769 

2018 17 08/11/17 MJ 12/04/17 Bradenton Area Sports Comm. SW Eddie Herr Junior Tennis Challenge, Nov. 21-Dec. 4, 2017  $               5,000 1,765  $              1,617,139 

2018 18 08/11/17 MJ 12/04/17 Bradenton Area Sports Comm. SW
US Soccer Development Academy Boys Winter Showcase & Nike Friendlies, 

Nov. 30-Dec. 4, 2017
 $             25,000 9,010  $              4,647,421 

2018 19 08/11/17 MJ 12/06/17 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Little Mo InterNat'l Tennis Open, Dec. 1-6, 2017  $               4,500 1,003  $                 804,502 

2018 20 08/11/17 MJ 12/08/17 Experience Kissimmee/Kissimmee Sports C American Youth Football & Cheer, Dec. 3-8, 2017  $             50,000 15,910  $            10,377,622 

2018 21 08/11/17 MJ 12/10/17 Bradenton Area Sports Comm. SW
US Soccer Development Academy Girls Winter Showcase & Nike Friendlies, 

Dec. 6-10, 2017
 $             20,000 7,060  $              3,647,497 

2018 22 08/11/17 MJ 12/10/17 Bradenton Area Sports Comm. SW USL Super Y Championship, Dec. 5-10, 2017  $             17,500 6,017  $              2,943,782 

2018 23 08/11/17 MJ 12/10/17 Polk County C Spartan Race, Dec. 8-10, 2017  $               5,000 2,502  $              1,260,646 

2018 24 08/11/17 MJ 12/10/17 Tampa Bay Sports Comm. CW UYFL Football & Cheerleading Nat'l Championships, Dec. 1 - 10, 2017  $             38,000 18,098  $            15,927,030 

2018 25 08/11/17 MJ 12/16/17 Polk County C AAU Football Nat'l Championships, Dec. 14-16, 2017  $               2,000 2,635  $              1,078,701 

2018 26 08/11/17 MJ 12/17/17 Ocala/Marion County VCB C HITS Ocala Holiday Circuit, Dec. 1-3 & Dec. 13-17, 2017  $             18,750 4,787  $              5,569,333 

2018 27 08/11/17 MJ 12/30/17 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Holiday Basketball Classic of the Palm Beaches, Dec. 28-30, 2017  $               3,500 930  $                 627,690 

2018 28 08/11/17 MJ 12/31/17 Pasco County Sports Comm. CW
Dick's Sporting Good Tournament of Champions presented by Pasco County,  

Dec. 29-31, 2017
 $             12,500 3,892  $              2,015,345 

2018 29 08/11/17 MJ 03/04/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Tim R& Invitational, Mar. 2-4, 2018  $               6,000 2,499  $              1,008,837 

2018 30 08/11/17 MJ 04/01/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Winter Equestrian Festival, Jan. 10 - Apr. 1, 2018  $             60,000 18,625  $            77,073,146 

2017 0 08/11/17 MJ 10/23/17 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE

Perfect Game World Wood Bat Assoc. WWBA World Championship, Oct. 19-23, 

2017 (08/11/17-Add'l grant award of $7,500 to be added to: #16/17-97-10/23/17-

(original award $5,000) total $12,500  by Addendum:

 $               7,500  $                             - 

2018 1 08/11/17 SM 12/03/17 Halifax AAA dba Daytona Beach Area CVB CE Florida Winter Cup 2017, Dec. 1-3, 2017  $               1,625 691  $                 182,333 

2018 2 08/11/17 SM 10/22/17 Gainesville Sports Comm. NC USABMX Sunshine State Nat'ls, Oct. 20-22, 2017  $               2,400 490  $                 196,981 

2018 3 08/11/17 SM 11/12/17 Pasco County Sports Comm. CW Savage Race Florida Fall 2017, Nov. 11-12, 2017  $               1,500 380  $                 130,235 

2018 4 08/11/17 SM 11/19/17

Punta Gorda/Englewood Beach Visitor & 

Convention Bureau (name change from 

Charlotte Harbor)

SW Englewood Beach Waterfest, Nov. 17-19, 2017  $               5,000 720  $                 632,414 

2018 1 08/11/17 SICA 12/03/17 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW US Rowing Annual Convention, Nov. 30-Dec. 3, 2017  $               5,000 425  $                 448,236 

428,775$           155,596  $          163,884,063 

* Board date approval-08/11/17 / DEO contract date 8/31/17

Grants Awarded during 1st Quarter:  July 1, 2017 - September 30, 2017

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



Detail of Grants Awarded by Quarter-to-Date:   3rd Quarter Report

FYE Qtr#
Award 

Date T
yp

e End Date 

of Event
Grantee

R
E

G
IO

N

Name of Granted Event
Amount 

AWARDED

Projected 

Visitors

 TOTAL Projected 

IMPACT 

2018 1 11/10/17 MJ 12/19/17 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE Kreul Classic Dec.15-19, 2017  $               7,000 2,360  $              1,145,861 

2018 2 11/10/17 MJ 01/07/18 Pensacola Sports NW NIRSA Flag Football Nat'l Championships Jan. 5 - 7, 2018  $               4,700 1,174  $                 764,523 

2018 3 11/10/17 MJ 01/17/18 Bradenton Area Sports Comm. SW 2018 USFTL Nat'ls 1/12-14/2018  $             17,000 6,710  $              2,888,801 

2018 4 11/10/17 MJ 01/14/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Game Day USA Junior All-American Games  Jan. 12-14, 2018  $               3,400 1,060  $                 553,535 

2018 5 11/10/17 MJ 01/20/18 Lee County Sports Dev. SW
2018 US Figure Skating Eastern Synchronized Skating Sectionals Jan. 

17-20, 2018
 $             20,000 7,905  $              4,458,661 

2018 6 11/10/17 MJ 01/21/18 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE UANA Swimming Cup (Union Americana de Natacion) Jan. 19-21, 2018  $               6,000 1,470  $                 984,350 

2018 7 11/10/17 MJ 01/28/18 Florida Citrus Sports C NFL Pro Bowl 2018 01/28/2018  $           300,000 26,000  $            25,372,500 

2018 8 11/10/17 MJ 01/28/18 Greater Miami CVB SE
Miami Marathon &  Half Marathon, Tropical 5K &  Health &  Fitness Expo 

Jan. 26-28, 2018
 $             37,500 12,694  $              8,298,113 

2018 9 11/10/17 MJ 01/28/18 Tampa Bay Sports Comm. CW 2018 ISSA/WBSC World Tournament of Champions Jan. 24-28, 2018  $               9,000 4,090  $              1,958,669 

2018 10 11/10/17 MJ 01/28/18 Tampa Bay Sports Comm. CW Nat'l Hockey League (NHL) All Star Weekend Jan. 26-28, 2018  $           350,000 8,187  $              7,844,832 

2018 11 11/10/17 MJ 02/11/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C City of Lights Invitational Feb. 9-11, 2018  $               6,400 1,905  $              1,015,368 

2018 12 11/10/17 MJ 02/11/18 Polk County C Senior Softball USA Tournament of Champions Feb. 9 - 11, 2018  $               6,000 2,194  $              1,464,124 

2018 13 11/10/17 MJ 02/11/18 Space Coast Office of Tourism CE Publix Florida Marathon & Half-Marathon Weekend  Feb. 10 - 11, 2018  $               1,850 985  $                 311,642 

2018 14 11/10/17 MJ 02/18/18 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE Junior InterNat'l Water Polo Tournament Feb. 16-18, 2018  $               4,000 2,970  $              1,759,855 

2018 15 11/10/17 MJ 02/13/18 Ocala/Marion Cty VCB C FEI Nation's Cup Feb. 13-18, 2018  $             18,750 7,355  $              3,775,754 

2018 16 11/10/17 MJ 02/24/18 Tampa Bay Sports Comm. CW 2018 Monster Energy AMA Supercross Feb. 24, 2018  $             12,000 6,960  $              2,111,978 

2018 17 11/10/17 MJ 03/04/18 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE FIVB Swatch Int'l Beach Volleyball Majors (Kickoff) Feb. 27-Mar. 4, 2018  $           100,000 20,050  $            17,701,938 

2018 18 11/10/17 MJ 03/11/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C
2018 American Athletic Conference Men's Basketball Championship Mar. 

8-11, 2018
 $             14,000 7,919  $              2,675,642 

2018 19 11/10/17 MJ 03/17/18 Space Coast Office of Tourism CE
Softball Magazine's Softball Spring Training 2018 Mar. 7 - 10, 2018 & 

Mar. 14 - 17, 2018 
 $               5,000 666  $                 871,390 

2018 20 11/10/17 MJ 03/25/18 Punta Gorda/Englewood Beach VCB SW Snowbird Baseball Classic Feb. 16-Mar. 25  $             10,000 7,800  $              6,400,859 

2018 21 11/10/17 MJ 03/25/18 Ocala/Marion Cty VCB C HITS Ocala Winter Circuit Jan. 16 - Mar. 25, 2018  $             18,750 6,230  $            24,788,609 

2018 22 11/10/17 MJ 03/25/18 Polk County C Spring Break Sports Lacrosse Feb. 25, 2018 - Mar. 25, 2018  $               7,000 1,383  $              1,375,740 

2018 23 11/10/17 MJ 03/31/18 Polk County C RussMatt Baseball 2018 Central Florida Invitational Feb. 12 - Mar. 31  $             21,000 15,500  $            17,955,438 

2018 24 11/10/17 MJ 04/08/18 Treasure Coast Sports Comm. CE
Historic Dodgertown Int'l, College, High School Training Jan. 13 - Apr. 8, 

2018
 $             10,000 55,330  $            28,734,108 

2018 25 11/10/17 MJ 04/08/18 Treasure Coast Sports Comm. CE Florida Coast Spring Training Feb. 8 - Apr. 8, 2018  $             10,000 6,150  $              5,643,167 

2018 26 11/10/17 MJ 04/22/18 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE YMCA Masters Nat'l Swimming Championships Apr. 19-22, 2018  $               7,000 1,960  $              1,113,243 

2018 27 11/10/17 MJ 04/22/18 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE YMCA Nat'l Diving Championships Apr. 18-22, 2018  $               3,500 1,504  $                 775,989 

2018 28 11/10/17 MJ 04/30/18 Experience Kissimmee C Spring Break Sports Tennis Feb.18-Apr. 30.2018  $             10,000 2,479  $              2,884,493 

2018 29 11/10/17 MJ 04/30/18 Space Coast Office of Tourism CE Cocoa Beach Baseball/Softball Spring Training Feb. 1-Apr. 30, 2018  $             10,000 4,809  $              2,012,979 

2018 30 11/10/17 MJ 05/25/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE NAIA Women's Golf Championship May 21-25, 2018  $               4,000 710  $                 687,236 

2018 31 11/10/17 MJ 06/13/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Prospect Select Palm Beach Classic Jun. 8th-13th, 2018  $             12,500 3,390  $              2,618,556 

2018 32 11/10/17 MJ 09/18/18 Tampa Bay Sports Comm. CW 2018 Gay Softball World Series Sept.3 - 8, 2018  $             20,000 4,705  $              7,381,015 

2018 1 11/10/17 SM 02/04/18 Treasure Coast Sports Comm. CE
Minor League Baseball (MiLB) Umpire Training Academy  Jan. 7-Feb. 4, 

2018
 $               5,000 159  $                 734,024 

2018 2 11/10/17 SM 02/19/18 Treasure Coast Sports Comm. CE President's Day  Feb. 17-19, 2018  $               5,000 2,830  $                 964,867 

2018 3 11/10/17 SM 02/25/18 Bradenton Area Sports Comm. SW Sarasota Manatee Reg. Bridge Tournament 02/19-25/2018  $               5,000 580  $                 492,237 

2018 4 11/10/17 SM 03/04/18 Pensacola Sports NW Cox Diamond Invitational Mar. 2 - 4, 2018  $               3,000 510  $                 275,765 

2018 5 11/10/17 SM 03/10/18 Treasure Coast Sports Comm. CE
Nat'l Junior College Athletic Association (NJCAA) Swimming & Diving 

Championships Mar. 6-10, 2018
 $               4,500 410  $                 376,440 

2018 6 11/10/17 SM 03/18/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C
VOID: George Mason University | Spring Spectacular  Mar. 16-18,2018-voided 

by grantee, perimeters
 $                  900 153  $                   77,147 

2018 7 11/10/17 SM 03/18/18 Pensacola Sports NW Pensacola Collegiate Tennis Invitational Mar. 15 - 18, 2018  $               2,000 349  $                 232,758 

2018 8 11/10/17 SM 03/24/18 Punta Gorda/Englewood Beach VCB SW SpringFling Women's Collegiate Lacrosse Tournament Mar. 4-24, 2018  $               5,000 1,829  $              1,645,662 

2018 9 11/10/17 SM 04/14/18 Pensacola Sports NW Pensacola Beach Firefighters Challenge Apr. 13-14, 2018  $               1,000 452  $                 146,783 

2018 10 11/10/17 SM 04/24/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C
Horizon League | 2018 Men's & Women's Golf Championship Apr. 21-24, 

2018
 $               1,200 138  $                 101,721 

2018 11 11/10/17 SM 04/28/18 Pensacola Sports NW Pensacola Beachfest Apr. 28-29, 2018  $               1,000 466  $                 133,615 

2018 12 11/10/17 SM 05/11/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C NCAA | 2018 Div. III Women's Golf Championship May 8-11, 2018  $               3,200 313  $                 280,551 

1,103,150$        242,793  $          193,790,538  Grants Awarded during 2nd Quarter:  October 1, 2017 - December 31, 2017

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



Detail of Grants Awarded by Quarter-to-Date:   3rd Quarter Report

FYE Qtr#
Award 

Date T
yp

e End Date 

of Event
Grantee

R
E

G
IO

N

Name of Granted Event
Amount 

AWARDED

Projected 

Visitors

 TOTAL Projected 

IMPACT 

2018 1 02/16/18 MJ 04/08/18 Polk County C Ironman 70.3 Florida, April 6-8, 2018  $             10,000 5,728  $              2,759,415 

2018 2 02/16/18 MJ 04/15/18 Greater Miami Convention & Visitors Bureau SE South Beach Triathlon, April 14-15, 2018  $               8,650 2,174  $              1,385,742 

2018 3 02/16/18 MJ 05/08/18 Polk County C Homeschool World Series, 2018 May 1-8, 2018  $               2,960 1,210  $              1,083,324 

2018 4 02/16/18 MJ 05/13/18 Broward County Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE
XIII CMAS Fin Swimming World Cup 2018 - IV round Coral Springs EEUU, May 

11-13, 2018
 $               4,470 1,250  $                 722,976 

2018 5 02/16/18 MJ 05/13/18 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW USRowing Southeast Regional Championships, May 12-13, 2018  $               2,500 1,580  $                 648,643 

2018 6 02/16/18 MJ 11/02/18 Greater Miami Convention & Visitors Bureau SE
ITF Young Seniors World Team and Individual Championships, April 30 - 

May 15, 2018, After BOD,date change to Oct 20 - Nov 2, 2018
 $             20,000 2,121  $              3,344,264 

2018 7 02/16/18 MJ 05/18/18 Broward County Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE USTA National Clay Court Championship May 12-18, 2018  $               4,000 613  $                 680,380 

2018 8 02/16/18 MJ 05/23/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE U.S. Amateur Four-Ball Championship, May 19-23, 2018  $               4,000 869  $                 827,465 

2018 9 02/16/18 MJ 05/26/18 Tampa Bay Sports Comm. CW
NCAA Division I Men's and Women's Outdoor Track and Field East Preliminary, 

May 24-26, 2018
 $             20,000 6,950  $              5,637,710 

2018 10 02/16/18 MJ 05/27/18 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW NCAA Women's DI, DII, DIII Rowing National Championship, May 23-27, 2018  $               9,000 2,417  $              1,503,702 

2018 11 02/16/18 MJ 06/10/18 Broward County Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE Northwest Track & Field Classic, June 8-10, 2018  $             10,000 6,020  $              3,755,590 

2018 12 02/16/18 MJ 06/17/18 Broward County Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE USTA National Championships, June 11-17, 2018  $             20,000 5,510  $              3,357,082 

2018 13 02/16/18 MJ 06/30/18 Broward County Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE AAU Karate National Championships, June 25-30, 2018  $             15,380 4,750  $              2,472,864 

2018 14 02/16/18 MJ 07/01/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE USA Baseball National Team Championships June 15 - July 1, 2018  $             12,500 3,944  $              3,614,902 

2018 15 02/16/18 MJ 07/01/18 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW USSSA FL Open World Series June 27 - July 1, 2018  $               7,500 2,813  $              1,611,510 

2018 16 02/16/18 MJ 07/01/18 Tampa Bay Sports Comm. CW 2018 AAU Gymnastics National Championship  June 28 - July 1, 2018  $             18,000 5,053  $              3,255,050 

2018 17 02/16/18 MJ 07/08/18 Broward County Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE AAU Taekwondo National Championships June 29-July 8, 2018  $             45,000 6,362  $              7,620,195 

2018 18 02/16/18 MJ 07/14/18 Jacksonville Sports Council NE 60th U.S. National Baton Twirling Championships, July 7-14, 2018  $               6,550 2,105  $              1,154,933 

2018 19 02/16/18 MJ 07/15/18 Pasco County Sports Comm. CW 2018 TORHS 2Hot4Ice National Championship, Jul. 6-15, 2018  $             15,000 2,601  $              2,537,073 

2018 20 02/16/18 MJ 07/22/18 Lee County Sports Dev. SW Perfect Game Baseball Championship Series (BCS),  June 22-July 22, 2018  $             25,000 8,550  $              7,145,044 

2018 21 02/16/18 MJ 07/22/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE
United States Tennis Association (USTA) National Clay Court Championships, 

July 14 - 22, 2018
 $               6,000 1,570  $              1,263,149 

2018 22 02/16/18 MJ 07/22/18 Pensacola Sports NW Optimist National Championships, July 14-22, 2018  $               8,000 1,550  $              1,671,289 

2018 23 02/16/18 MJ 07/29/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Team Showcase League (TSL) 2018 National World Series  July 26-29, 2018  $             10,000 2,930  $              1,890,719 

2018 24 02/16/18 MJ 08/01/18 Palm Beach County Sports Comm. SE Optimist International Junior Golf Championships, July 17 - August 1, 2018  $               7,500 1,893  $              1,478,289 

2018 25 02/16/18 MJ 08/05/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C World Baton Twirling Championship, July 29-August 5, 2018  $               7,000 1,240  $              1,149,885 

2018 26 02/16/18 MJ 09/30/18 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW 2018 World Rowing Masters Regatta September 27-30, 2018  $             33,800 6,505  $              5,459,261 

2018 1 02/16/18 SM 05/06/18 Pensacola Sports NW Pro Watercross Tour May 4 - 6, 2018  $               4,500 1,064  $                 539,715 

2018 2 02/16/18 SM 05/31/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C NAIA Softball World Series May 25-31, 2018  $               5,000 769  $                 519,677 

2018 3 02/16/18 SM 06/03/18 Punta Gorda/Englewood CVB SW Sugar Bert Boxing National Championship Qualifier, June 1-3, 2018  $               5,000 960  $                 404,908 

2018 4 02/16/18 SM 07/01/18 Gainesville Sports Commisson NC US Amateur Basketball Boys National Championships, June 28-July 1, 2018  $               5,000 2,160  $                 856,333 

2018 1 02/16/18 SICA 05/06/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C U.S. Figure Skating Governing Council and Annual Meetings, May 6th 2018  $               4,500 450  $                 379,584 

2018 2 02/16/18 SICA 05/16/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C Head Coach Training Center Conference, May 14-16, 2018  $               2,500 112  $                   58,000 

359,310$           93,823  $            70,788,673 

TOTAL FY17/18 to-date 1,891,235$      492,212 428,463,274$        

#
Amount 

AWARDED

Projected 

Visitors

 TOTAL Projected 

IMPACT 

30  $           405,750 152,890  $          162,293,864 

0  $               7,500 0  $                             - 

4  $             10,525 2,281  $              1,141,963 

1  $               5,000 425  $                 448,236 

32 1,066,350$        234,604 188,328,968$           

12 36,800$             8,189 5,181,019$               

0 -$                       0 -$                              

26 332,810$           88,308 68,030,456$             

4 19,500$             4,953 2,320,633$               

2 7,000$               562 437,584$                  

111 1,891,235$      492,212 428,182,723$        

Grants Awarded during 2nd Quarter:MAJOR

Grants Awarded during 3rd Quarter: MAJOR

SUMMARY Total Awarded by Type & Quarter: July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018-to-date

Grants Awarded during 2nd Quarter: SMG

Grants Awarded during 2nd Quarter: SICA

Grants Awarded during 3rd Quarter:  SMG

Grants Awarded during 3rd Quarter: SICA

Grants Awarded during 1st Quarter:  MAJOR ADDENDUM to 16/17 grant

Grants Awarded during 1st Quarter:  MAJOR

Grants Awarded during 1st Quarter:  SICA

Grants Awarded during 3rd Quarter:  January 1, 2018 - March 31, 2018

SUMMARY Total Awarded by Type & Quarter:  July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018-to-date

Grants Awarded during 1st Quarter:  SMG

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018



Detail of Grants Awarded by Quarter-to-Date:   3rd Quarter Report

#
Amount 

AWARDED

Projected 

Visitors

 TOTAL Projected 

IMPACT 

88 1,812,410$        475,802 418,653,288$           

20 66,825$             15,423 8,643,615$               

3 12,000$             987 885,820$                  

111 1,891,235$   492,212 428,182,723$     

2018 08/11/17 MJ 12/22/17 Broward Cty Conv Ctr Sports Dev SE
12th Offense Defense All American Bowl, Dec 18-22, 2017, withdrawn due to 

lack of practice fields/venue availability
 $             10,000 3,410  $              2,457,664 

2018 2 08/11/17 MJ 10/08/17 Polk County C NSA Superworlds, Oct. 5-8, 2017 (11/27/17)  $               6,000 3,202  $              1,598,230 

2018 13 08/11/17 MJ 11/18/17 Sarasota County Sports Comm. SW
VOID: Bowls USA US Open, Nov. 11-18, 2017 (Grantee request, event 

underperformed)
 $               5,000 630  $                 846,305 

2018 6 11/10/17 SM 03/18/18 Central Florida Sports Comm. C
VOID: George Mason University | Spring Spectacular  Mar. 16-18,2018-voided 

by grantee, perimeters
 $                  900 153  $                   77,147 

2018 11/10/17 MJ 04/01/18 Greater Miami CVB SE Miami Open presented by Itaú Mar. 19 - Aprl 1, 2018  $           142,000 116,625  $            56,140,640 

2018 11/10/17 MJ 01/27/18 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE Pegasus World Cup Horse Race Jan. 27, 2018  $             35,000 11,600  $              5,914,432 

2018 11/10/17 MJ 04/01/18 Broward Cty Conv.Ctr. Sports Dev. SE Florida Derby  Mar. 30-Apr. 1, 2018  $             20,000 7,150  $              3,864,312 

Not awarded by BOD:

SUMMARY:  Total Awarded July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018-to-date

SUMMARY Total Awarded by Type:  July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018-to-date

Grants Awarded during FY:  MAJOR

Grants Awarded during FY:  SMG

Grants Awarded during FY:  SICA

NCR: No Contract Returned, NOT REPORTED AS AWARDED, funds return to award availability

Withdrawn by grantee prior to contract

VOIDED During FY (funds go into unbudgeted voided grant income)

Board of Directors' Meeting

May 23, 2018
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Florida Sports Foundation, Inc.  
Grant Committee Meeting Minutes 

May 1, 2018  
10:00 a.m. 

Teleconference 
 
I.  Call to Order and Chair’s Remarks  

Chair Bill Wickett convened the meeting at 10:00 a.m., on May 1, 2018, with the following 5 
members present on the call: Bill Wickett, Joanne Fava, Michael Forde, Rick Hatcher, and 
Patrick Lawlor. Absent (1): Pamella Dana. 

   
Chair Wickett thanked members for attending the meeting and called for the Sunshine 
Announcement and Roll Call. 
 
Staff read the announcement and proceeded with Roll Call, and stated that there was a 
quorum. 
 

II.  Fourth Quarter Grant Application Review and Discussion 
Chair Wickett and Committee reviewed the grant applications submitted for the fourth 
quarter and asked if there were any that the Committee wanted to discuss.   
 
Mr. Hatcher asked about the Camping World Kickoff grant, and asked why the 
recommendation was different than the eligible amount. President Suggs spoke about how 
the ROI for Major events like the Pro Bowl or an All-Star game is not $150:1, and that the 
new system needs to be able to be edited in order to use a lower ROI for major events. 
 
A question was raised regarding the large requested amount for the WBSC Women’s 
Baseball World Cup.  Staff explained that the sports commission member was new and he 
was under the impression that he could request half of the community support, which, for this 
grant, was over $1 million.  Discussion ensued regarding new member orientation, which 
staff addressed.  A webinar was recently provided on April 3rd regarding the new application 
and a presentation/workshop will be provided at the upcoming Summit. 
 
Also, it was stated that it looked like the applications were down a little for the quarter.  Staff 
explained that the 2nd quarter was quite large this year, and that 16/17-4th Quarter number 
was 28, so it was down somewhat.  However, we are good regarding the budget this year. 
 
A question was raised as to whether or not the Camping World grant applicant would need to 
present at the next Board meeting.  Staff stated that it is not a requirement for every 
applicant, especially since this particular event has been awarded before.  The Grant 
Committee could make the decision to request a presentation, and did not. 

 
With no further discussion, Chair Wickett asked for a vote to approve the sixteen grant 
applications as presented by staff, and the members voted unanimously, but questions were 
raised about abstentions. 
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President Suggs explained that unless a member or the member’s organization will benefit 
from a grant in their area, they would not need to abstain due to conflict of interest, but 
would only need to make notification that a grant is in their area.  Staff will send out the 
necessary forms to all members. 

 
The following notifications were made:  

1. Fava regarding grants in the Bradenton/Sarasota area 
2. Hatcher regarding grants in the Treasure Coast area 
3. Forde regarding grants in the Orlando/Central Florida area. 
4. Lawlor regarding grants in the Palm Beach/Broward area. 

 
Chair Wickett asked for a motion. Ms. Fava made the motion to submit the sixteen grant 
applications as voted on to the full Board at the next meeting.  Mr. Hatcher seconded, and 
the members concurred unanimously. 

 
III.  Public Comments.   

The public comment statement was read and there were no requests for public comments. 
 
IV. Chairman’s Closing Remarks  

Chair Wickett acknowledged and thanked the staff for the great work on the grant program. 
 

V. Adjournment 
Chair Wickett asked for any other discussion items, and hearing none, concluded the meeting 
at 10:26 a.m.  
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ALL GRANTS FOR QUARTER
The following is a brief report and funding recommendations for applications received through 5/10/2018. Summaries of each event attached.

Applicant Event Sport
Event End 

Date OOS Visitors
Grant 

Request

ROI on 
Grant 
Req. ROI

Commitee
Recommend

 MAJOR GRANT

Community 
Support

OOS Impact 
w/o tax

Visit Orlando 
Sports

45th AAU Girls' Junior 
National Volleyball 
Championships

Volleyball 6/28/2018  68920 $50,000 $1,370 $100,000$68,512,684 $1,370$50,000

Broward County 
Sports 
Development

American Dance Awards 
National Championship

Ballroom 
Dance

7/14/2018  7761 $15,000 $675 $30,000$10,130,644 $675$15,000

Kissimmee 
Sports 
Commission

Bigfoot Hoops Orlando 
Summer Classic

Basketball 7/15/2018  1740 $7,000 $151 $25,000$1,053,864 $151$7,000

Broward County 
Sports 
Development

USTA National Boys/Girls 
14s Clay Court 
Championships

Tennis 7/21/2018  3420 $7,500 $561 $15,000$4,204,065 $561$7,500

Broward County 
Sports 
Development

US Open Junior Judo 
Championship

Judo 8/1/2018  4105 $10,000 $607 $43,000$6,074,352 $607$10,000

Treasure Coast 
Sports 
Commission

Babe Ruth Softball World 
Series 
8u-10u-12u-14u-16u-18u

Girls 
Softball

8/4/2018  3133 $15,000 $227 $35,000$3,399,265 $227$15,000

Florida's Space 
Coast Office of 
Tourism

WBSC Women's 
Baseball World Cup

Women's 
Baseball

8/31/2018  526 $513,000 $3 $1,026,749$1,447,149 $150$9,650

Florida Citrus 
Sports and 
Events, Inc

Camping World Kickoff 
Alabama vs Louisville

College 
Football

9/1/2018  40500 $300,000 $95 $600,000$28,463,980 $95$300,000

Bradenton Area 
Sports 
Commission

Tampa Bay Labor Day 
Tournament

Soccer 9/3/2018  2725 $10,000 $118 $20,000$1,178,955 $150$7,860

Palm Beach 
County Sports 
Commission

Wilson Premier Baseball Baseball 9/17/2018  2731 $10,000 $245 $20,000$2,447,454 $245$10,000
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Applicant Event Sport
Event End 

Date OOS Visitors
Grant 

Request

ROI on 
Grant 
Req. ROI

Commitee
Recommend

 MAJOR GRANT

Community 
Support

OOS Impact 
w/o tax

Bradenton Area 
Sports 
Commission

CONCACAF U15 Girls 
Championship

Soccer 9/30/2018  1355 $15,000 $134 $30,000$2,002,563 $150$13,350

Palm Beach 
County Sports 
Commission

Perfect Game World 
Wood Bat Association 
(WWBA) World 
Championship

Amateur 
Baseball

10/22/2018  3474 $12,500 $281 $25,000$3,509,580 $281$12,500

Palm Beach 
County Sports 
Commission

Men's Senior Baseball 
League (MSBL) Fall 
Classic

Baseball 11/17/2018  2220 $15,000 $247 $35,000$3,698,511 $247$15,000

Palm Beach 
County Sports 
Commission

National Hockey Festival Field 
Hockey

11/25/2018  12005 $60,000 $205 $140,000$12,282,318 $205$60,000

Palm Beach 
County Sports 
Commission

Holiday Basketball 
Classic of the Palm 
Beaches

Basketball 12/29/2018  1040 $6,000 $161 $15,000$967,064 $161$6,000

 155655 $1,046,000 $5,078# of Events for Major Grant Applications:  15 $2,159,749$149,372,446 $5,274 538,860

Page 2 of 3Applications Received 3/1/2018 - 5/10/2018



Applicant Event Sport
Event End 

Date OOS Visitors
Grant 

Request

ROI on 
Grant 
Req. ROI

Commitee
Recommend

 SMALL MARKET GRANT

Community 
Support

OOS Impact 
w/o tax

Tallahassee 
Sports Council

National Collegiate 
Athletic Association 
Division South Cross- 
Country Championship

Cross 
Country

11/14/2018  830 $5,000 $74 $30,000$367,524 $74$5,000

 830 $5,000 $74# of Events for Small Market Grant Applications:  1 $30,000$367,524 $74 5,000

 156485 $1,051,000 $5,151Grand Total: $149,739,970 $5,347$2,189,749 $543,860

Page 3 of 3Applications Received 3/1/2018 - 5/10/2018



FLORIDA CITRUS SPORTS AND EVENTS, INC

Status: New 

MAJOR GRANT APPLICATION

Grant Application ID:  109203528

Applicant Name: Cathy Weeden Title:  Chief Sales & Marketing Officer

 APPLICANT / ORGANIZATION INFORMATION

Phone #:  407-513-1651 Cell #:  407-493-7326 Email:  cweeden@fcsports.com

Address:  1 Citrus Bowl Place Orlando FL 32805

Additional Contact (Name of Entity Director:  Steve Hogan

Phone #:  407-513-1601 Email:  shogan@fcsports.com

Organization TAX ID:  59-3021238

Organization Insurance Provider:  Scottsdale Insurance Company

 GRANT REQUEST

Amount of Grant Request:  $300,000.00

Have you received FSF funding for this event in the past?  Yes

 EVENT INFORMATION

Event Title:  Camping World Kickoff Alabama vs Louisville

Event End Date:  9/1/2018Event Start Date:  9/1/2018

Brief description of event (format, qualifying criteria, ages, etc:  Neutral site college football game featuring the 
reigning CFP Champion Alabama vs Louisville. Highly anticipated first game of the season for both teams each with 
large traveling fan base.

Sport(s) Involved:  College Football

Location(s) Involved:  Orlando

Proposed Facility(ies):  Camping World Stadium

Has the facility been secured?    Yes

Event Website:  www.campingworldkickoff.com

Please list social media handles:  Twitter.com/cwkickoff
Twitter.com/fcsports
Instagram.com/citrussports
Facebook.com/campingworldkickoff
Facebook.com/floridacitrussports

Was the event secured through a bid?    No

Please explain how the event was secured if not through a bid:  Relationships with participating schools and 
payment of rights fee to meet or exceed what each school would produce should the game be played at a home venue. 
Total package must be competitive with what other markets (Atlanta, Dallas, Houston, Charlotte, etc) offer for like 
match-ups.

Page 1 of 5 5/10/2018



FLORIDA CITRUS SPORTS AND EVENTS, INC

Status: New 

MAJOR GRANT APPLICATION

Grant Application ID:  109203528

Will you be publishing in media outlets?  Yes

If yes, please explain:  Televised live naitonwide on ESPN networks.

Revenue generated from the sale of specialty tags for professional sports teams and NASCAR is used to fund 
the grants awarded through the Florida Sports Foundation. How will your organization help to promote tag 
sales at your event?  Website and on site marketing of specialty tags (FSF to provide creative or copy elements). 
Opportunity for tag sale FLOW mobile until to be on site for event.

Will you expend any bid monies prior to your event?  No

Marketing Plan: Please describe your marketing activities in detail, including all planned advertising and 
promotional efforts (paid media, email distribution, brochures or promotional collateral distribution, online 
advertising, etc):  Mailings / emails to season ticket holders / boosters of each school. Team market-specific ads TBD 
based upon success of initial ticket sales push.

Event Owner/Sanctioning Body:  Florida Citrus Sports

Event Owner Contact Name:  Steve Hogan

Event Owner Contact Phone #:  407-423-2476

Event Director Contact Name:  Cathy Weeden

Event Director Contact Phone #:  407-513-1651

Has a hotel been secured?  Yes

 HOTEL INFORMATION

Hotel Name:  Hyatt Regency Orlando

Hotel Contact Name:  Penny Simon Hotel Phone #:  (407) 345-4522

Hotel Name #2:  Rosen Shingle Creek

Hotel #2 Contact Name:  Leslie Menichini Hotel #2 Phone #:  407-996-3311

Hotel Name #3:  TBD

Hotel #3 Contact Name:  na Hotel #3 Phone #:  000-000-0000

Hotel #4 Phone #:  000-000-0000Hotel #4 Contact Name:  na
Hotel Name #4:  na

Hotel #5 Phone #:  000-000-0000Hotel #5 Contact Name:  na

Hotel Name #5:  na

Hotel #6 Phone #:  000-000-0000Hotel #6 Contact Name:  na
Hotel Name #6:  na

Page 2 of 5 5/10/2018



FLORIDA CITRUS SPORTS AND EVENTS, INC

Status: New 

MAJOR GRANT APPLICATION

Grant Application ID:  109203528

Hotel #7 Phone #:  000-000-0000Hotel #7 Contact Name:  na

Hotel Name #7:  na

Hotel Name #8:  na

Hotel #8 Contact Name:  na Hotel #8 Phone #:  000-000-0000

Previous Location:  Orlando, FL

 EVENT HISTORY

Enter the details of the two most recent, regardless of location.

Year:  2016

Out-of-State Participants:  425 Total # Room Nights:  625

Out-of-State Economic Impact:  $21,691,280.00 FSF Funding:  $300,000.00

Next Previous Location:  na Year:  0

Out-of-State Participants:  0 Total # Room Nights:  0

Out-of-State Economic Impact:  $0.00 FSF Funding:  $0.00

 ECONOMIC IMPACT/PARTICIPATION PROJECTIONS

Total # expected participants (competitors, coaches, trainers, officials, etc.)

Out-of-State Adult Participants:  850 In-State Adult Participants:  0

Out-of-State Youth Participants:  0 In-State Youth Participants:  0

In-State Youth Fans:  1,500

In-State Adult Fans:  12,000Out-of-State Adult Fans:  38,000

Out-of-State Youth Fans:  1,500

Total # expected fans (family, friends, etc.)

In-State Youth Fans:  35Out-of-State Media:  150

Total # expected media

Page 3 of 5 5/10/2018



FLORIDA CITRUS SPORTS AND EVENTS, INC

Status: New 

MAJOR GRANT APPLICATION

Grant Application ID:  109203528

Estimate the projected Direct Out-of-State Economic Impact of the Event (please use participant projections 
outlined above):
*Note:  Average Daily Spending (ADS*):  For events that create over $5 million in OOS economic impact, ADS may be 
adjusted by the Florida Sports Foundation.

Out-of-State Adult Participants

Out-of-State Adult Fans

Out-of-State Youth Participants

Out-of-State Youth Fans

Out-of-State Media

x Avg. Stay

x Avg. Stay

x Avg. Stay

x Avg. Stay

x Avg. Stay

 2

 3

 0

 3

 2

days

days

days

days

days

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

$240.71

$120.36

$240.71

$240.71

$120.36

(ADS*) = 

(ADS*) = 

(ADS*) = 

(ADS*) = 

(ADS*) = 

$409,207.00

$27,440,940.00

$0.00

$541,620.00

$72,213.00

TOTAL PROJECTED DIRECT OUT-OF-STATE ECONOMIC IMPACT = $28,463,980.00

Tax Revenue Estimates Generated by Out-of-State Participants/Fans based on Total Projected Direct Out-of-State 
Economic Impact number from above.

State Sales Tax Collected:  Direct Out-of-State Economic Impact x.$.06 = $1,707,838.80

Total Hotel Impact (In-State and Out-of-State)

 12,400

# of Rooms

 2

x Avg. # of nights

$160.00

x Actual Paid Avg. Room Rate = Total Hotel Impact

$3,968,000.00

Transient Lodging Tax/Bed Tax (if applicable)

$3,968,000.00

Total Hotel Impact Lodging/bed tax rate = Estimated Hotel Tax Collected

$238,080.006%

 COMMUNITY SUPPORT

List any matching funds that have been secured for this event and the source. Local Community Support is defined as a 
cash-contribution by an entity of local government or Florida Sports Industry Partner/Regional Sports Commission in 
good standing.

Source  

TOTAL  

$350,000.00Orange County / Visit Orlando

$250,000.00Florida Citrus Sports

$0.00na

 600,000.00
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FLORIDA CITRUS SPORTS AND EVENTS, INC

Status: New 

MAJOR GRANT APPLICATION

Grant Application ID:  109203528

 PROJECTED EXPENSES

Please list below how the Local Community is supporting the event and for what purposes:  Orange County / Visit 
Orlando to promote tourism and hotel room nights during Labor Day weekend. Florida Citrus Sports to promote Camping 
World Stadium and Orlando as destinations for high profile events.

Projected Reimbursable Expenses

TOTAL  

 SIGNATURE

Industry Partner / Sports Commission Signature Disclaimer:

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that we have read and understand the Florida Sports Grant Policies and Procedures, 
and that all information included with our application is true and correct. We agree to abide by all legal, financial and 
reporting requirements as a condition of receiving grant funds from the Foundation.

Authorized Signature:  Applicant Title:  Date:  
Catherine Weeden Chief Sales & Marketing Officer 4/10/2018

Venue rental & stadium gameday expenses (security, ushers, ticket takers, etc) $200,000.00

$100,000.00Facility fees

$25,000.00Game officials

$7,250,000.00Rights fees to schools

$0.00na

$7,575,000.00
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Grant Summary

for

45th AAU Girls' Junior National Volleyball Championships:  6/16/2018 thru 6/28/2018

Description:  45th AAU Girls' Junior National Volleyball Championships ages 10-18. Levels: club, classic, premier, aspire, and 
premier international.

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  Lindsey Gardner, Executive Assistant

Grantee:  Visit Orlando Sports

Location(s) Involved:  Orlando, FL

Projected Expense:  Volleyball Court Temporary Flooring, Transportation for teams, officials, 
and attendees to and from offsite parking to facility, N/A, N/A, N/A, 

$117,320

Community Support:  $100,000 Orange County Convention Center, N/A, N/A, 

 28,076$100,000 $45,225,733

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Orlando / 2017

$41,832,675 27,038$100,000Orlando, FL / 2019

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$100,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 28,327

# OOS Fans  40,588# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  5# OOS Media 

$68,512,684

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$4,110,761

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$73,293,933

Grant Amount Requested $50,000

Awarded Amount

$1,370ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  68,920Total OOS Visitors 

$670,488

$1,370

 85,960

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  107407303  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

American Dance Awards National Championship:  7/8/2018 thru 7/14/2018

Description:  ADA brings in the finest dancers from the USA, Canada, South Africa and other International Dancers together to 
share the art of dance. in addition to the competition or the “Dancer of the Year” events or the highly acclaimed video awards 
banquets, dance studios will experience a professional production of the highest standards. With educations with some of the 
world’s most respected master teachers and choreographers.

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  Carol Hudson, Sports Sales Manager

Grantee:  Broward County Sports Development

Location(s) Involved:  Hollywood, FL

Projected Expense:  Rental of ballroom space, NA, NA, NA, NA, $15,000

Community Support:  $30,000 Broward County Sports Development, NA, NA, 

 3,000$0 $0

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Orlando, FL / 2017

$0 3,500$0New York, NY / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$30,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 3,500

# OOS Fans  4,252# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  9# OOS Media 

$10,130,644

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$607,839

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$10,784,472

Grant Amount Requested $15,000

Awarded Amount

$675ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  7,761Total OOS Visitors 

$45,990

$675

 3,500

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109345245  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Bigfoot Hoops Orlando Summer Classic:  7/11/2018 thru 7/15/2018

Description:  Bigfoot Hoops is a company formed and run by Hal Pastner. Hal has produced and organized premier basketball 
events for the past 20+ years. Bigfoot Hoops is dedicated to the highest level of customer service and organization, and has 
assembled the best management team in the industry to ensure your experience at Bigfoot Hoops events will be positive.Bigfoot 
Hoops has strategically created eight major events for the 2017 travel team season. With 5 events in Las Vegas, 2 in Houston, and 

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  John Poole, Director of Sports Marketing and Development

Grantee:  Kissimmee Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  Kissimmee. Florida

Projected Expense:  Sponsorship Fees, n/a, n/a, n/a, n/a, $25,000

Community Support:  $25,000 Experience Kissimmee/Kissimmee Sports Grant, n/a, n/a, 

 1,279$0 $2,853,360

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Kissimmee, FL / 2017

$0 0$0n/a / 0

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$25,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,200

# OOS Fans  500# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  40# OOS Media 

$1,053,864

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$63,232

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$1,132,495

Grant Amount Requested $7,000

Awarded Amount

$151ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  1,740Total OOS Visitors 

$15,399

$151

 2,852

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  108916507  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

USTA National Boys/Girls 14s Clay Court Championships:  7/14/2018 thru 7/21/2018

Description:  Top 14U athletes competing in a sectional and regional tournament 
United States Tennis Association’s (USTA) only sanctioned National Category I Clay Court Tennis Championships for this division.  
Held annually, participation is based on national rankings  Participants must attend a mandatory registration/meeting the day before 
the event starts and players are not eliminated from competition until the 4th day of the tournament.

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  Saskia Fisher, National Sales Manager, Sports

Grantee:  Broward County Sports Development

Location(s) Involved:  Fort Lauderdale and Plantation, FL

Projected Expense:  Venue rental/housing for officials, NA, NA, NA, NA, $15,000

Community Support:  $15,000 Broward County Sports Development, NA, NA, 

 1,200$7,500 $2,000,000

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Fort Lauderdale/Plantation / 2017

$2,000,000 1,200$7,500Fort Lauderdale/Plantation / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$15,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,300

# OOS Fans  2,100# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  20# OOS Media 

$4,204,065

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$252,244

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$4,487,599

Grant Amount Requested $7,500

Awarded Amount

$561ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  3,420Total OOS Visitors 

$31,290

$561

 3,500

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109348880  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Babe Ruth Softball World Series 8u-10u-12u-14u-16u-18u:  7/14/2018 thru 8/4/2018

Description:  Babe Ruth International will host its Girls Softball World Series for age groups 8u-10u-12u-14u-16u-18u in Martin 
County.  This tournament is a qualifying event encompassing teams from the United States, Canada, China and the Dominican 
Republic.  The tournament includes seed play, bracket play then finally championships per each age bracket.    Due to the previous 
success and positive feedback of Babe Ruth Softball World Series being held on the Treasure Coast, the Event Owner has 

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  Ryan Strickland, Director, Business Development and Marketing

Grantee:  Treasure Coast Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  Jensen Beach and Stuart FL

Projected Expense:  Bid Fee, Venue Costs, none, none, none, $35,000

Community Support:  $35,000 Bid Fee, Venue Rentals, NONE, 

 2,300$0 $1,682,317

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Jensen Beach and Stuart FL / 2017

$919,454 1,318$10,500Jensen Beach and Stuart FL / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$35,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,530

# OOS Fans  1,600# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  3# OOS Media 

$3,399,265

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$203,956

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$3,603,668

Grant Amount Requested $15,000

Awarded Amount

$227ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  3,133Total OOS Visitors 

$447

$227

 5,999

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  107545462  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

US Open Junior Judo Championship:  7/26/2018 thru 8/1/2018

Description:  30th international Judo Training camp and Championship event for ages 6-95. 35+ countries competing.
Pool knockout system includes round robin followed single elimination.

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  Saskia Fisher, National Sales Manager, Sports

Grantee:  Broward County Sports Development

Location(s) Involved:  Fort Lauderdale, FL

Projected Expense:  Venue rental, Bid fee, NA, NA, NA, $43,000

Community Support:  $43,000 Broward County Sports Development Bid fee, Broward County Sports 
Development Rental, NA, 

 1,000$10,000 $2,000,000

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Fort Lauderdale, FL / 2017

$2,000,000 1,000$10,000Fort Lauderdale / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$43,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,100

# OOS Fans  3,000# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  5# OOS Media 

$6,074,352

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$364,461

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$6,525,627

Grant Amount Requested $10,000

Awarded Amount

$607ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  4,105Total OOS Visitors 

$86,814

$607

 9,100

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109347487  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Camping World Kickoff Alabama vs Louisville:  9/1/2018 thru 9/1/2018

Description:  Neutral site college football game featuring the reigning CFP Champion Alabama vs Louisville. Highly anticipated 
first game of the season for both teams each with large traveling fan base.

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  Cathy Weeden, Chief Sales & Marketing Officer

Grantee:  Florida Citrus Sports and Events, Inc

Location(s) Involved:  Orlando

Projected Expense:  Venue rental & stadium gameday expenses (security, ushers, ticket takers, 
etc), Facility fees, Game officials, Rights fees to schools, na, 

$7,575,000

Community Support:  $600,000 Orange County / Visit Orlando, Florida Citrus Sports, na, 

 425$300,000 $21,691,280

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Orlando, FL / 2016

$0 0$0na / 0

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$600,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 850

# OOS Fans  39,500# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  150# OOS Media 

$28,463,980

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$1,707,839

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$30,409,899

Grant Amount Requested $300,000

Awarded Amount

$95ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  40,500Total OOS Visitors 

$238,080

$95

 24,800

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109203528  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

WBSC Women's Baseball World Cup:  8/20/2018 thru 8/31/2018

Description:  The Women's Baseball World Cup will bring together 12 nation's teams to play America's Favorite Pastime in Viera 
at the United States Specialty Sports Association's Space Coast Complex.  It is attracting teams from five continents and will be 
broadcast worldwide. Sanctioned by the World Baseball Softball Confederation, the Women's Baseball World Cup is held every 
other year, and is the top competition for women's baseball, which — unlike women's softball — is not an Olympic sport. The 2018 

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  Tom Bartosek, Sports Liaison

Grantee:  Florida's Space Coast Office of Tourism

Location(s) Involved:  USSSA Space Coast Complex in Viera FL

Projected Expense:  Housing for Officials, Rights Fees, Bid Fee, Production and technical 
expenses, World Cup Trophy Tour: NY, Wash.DC,Tampa, Miami, Atlanta, 
0, 

$969,747

Community Support:  $1,026,749 USSSA, Space Coast Office of Tourism, 0, 

 510$0 $8

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

The most recent Women’s Baseball World Cup was held in Gijang, 
Korea. / 2016

$7 570$0Thunder Bay Canada / 2017

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$1,026,749Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 361

# OOS Fans  150# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  15# OOS Media 

$1,447,149

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$86,829

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$1,555,491

Grant Amount Requested $513,000

Awarded Amount

$3ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  526Total OOS Visitors 

$21,514

$3

 2,988

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109021530  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Tampa Bay Labor Day Tournament:  9/1/2018 thru 9/3/2018

Description:  Youth soccer tournament for competitive teams for ages 7 through 19 girls & boys. Teams must be sanctioned and 
connected with a valid soccer club and must show their credentials upon check-in.

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  Sean Walter, Director of Sports

Grantee:  Bradenton Area Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  Premier Sports Campus

Projected Expense:  Promotion and Marketing, Production and technical expenses, Site Fees, 
na, na, 

$60,000

Community Support:  $20,000 Bradenton Area Sports Commission, Sarasota County Sports Commission, 
NA, 

 1,872$0 $1,700,000

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Premier Sports Campus / 2017

$0 0$0Premier Sports Campus / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$20,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,875

# OOS Fans  850# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  0# OOS Media 

$1,178,955

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$70,737

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$1,268,442

Grant Amount Requested $10,000

Awarded Amount

$118ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  2,725Total OOS Visitors 

$18,750

$118

 3,000

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109213087  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Wilson Premier Baseball:  9/13/2018 thru 9/17/2018

Description:  The 2018 Wilson Premier Classic is a national amateur baseball tournament that prioritizes great facilities, 
exceptional event management, and high quality competition. The Wilson Premier Classic will feature 64 total teams (62 of these 
teams will be from out of state), and will feature over 1,110 participants. Divisions will be split into 2019, 2020 and 2021 graduation 
years. All teams will be guaranteed a minimum of 4 games throughout the weekend. Teams will start with a preliminary round of 3 

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  Glen Allen, Director of Sports Development

Grantee:  Palm Beach County Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  West Palm Beach, FL

Projected Expense:  Site Fees (Facility Related Expenses), Officials Fees, Rentals, N/A, N/A, $49,142

Community Support:  $20,000 Palm Beach County Sports Commission, N/A, N/A, 

 881$0 $0

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Phoenix, AZ / 2017

$0 687$0Sarasota, FL / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$20,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,316

# OOS Fans  1,395# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  20# OOS Media 

$2,447,454

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$146,847

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$2,609,047

Grant Amount Requested $10,000

Awarded Amount

$245ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  2,731Total OOS Visitors 

$14,746

$245

 2,048

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109554122  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

CONCACAF U15 Girls Championship:  9/13/2018 thru 9/30/2018

Description:  The CONCACAF Championship is an official event of the Confederation of North, Central America and Caribbean 
Association Football. The tournament will take place  at the IMG Academy. A total of up to 40 national teams from 40 countries in 
the CONCACAF region are scheduled to participate in the event

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  Sean Walter, Director of Sports

Grantee:  Bradenton Area Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  IMG Academy

Projected Expense:  Promotion and Marketing, Production and technical expenses, Site Fees, 
Housing for Officials, na, 

$105,000

Community Support:  $30,000 Bradenton Area Sports Commission, NA, NA, 

 500$0 $1,500,000

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

IMG Academy / 2017

$0 0$0Cayman Islands / 2013

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$30,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 800

# OOS Fans  550# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  5# OOS Media 

$2,002,563

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$120,154

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$2,226,217

Grant Amount Requested $15,000

Awarded Amount

$134ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  1,355Total OOS Visitors 

$103,500

$134

 18,000

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109288742  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Perfect Game World Wood Bat Association (WWBA) World Championship:  10/18/2018 thru 
10/22/2018

Description:  Palm Beach County continues to be a leading destination for amateur baseball.  The Palm Beach County Sports 
Commission will partner with Perfect Game USA to transform The Palm Beaches into a youth baseball centerpiece during the third 
week in October.  The Perfect Game World Wood Bat Association (WWBA) World Championship will return to Roger Dean 
Chevrolet Stadium on October 18-22, 2018.Over 1,500 athletes participating on 85 elite travel baseball teams will compete in one 

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  George Linley, Executive Director

Grantee:  Palm Beach County Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  Jupiter, Florida

Projected Expense:  Site fees, Production and technical expenses, 0, 0, 0, $25,000

Community Support:  $25,000 Palm Beach County Sports Commission Grant, 0, 0, 

 3,474$25,000 $2,273,022

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Palm Beach County, Florida / 2017

$2,565,490 3,920$25,000Palm Beach County, Florida / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$25,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,240

# OOS Fans  2,232# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  2# OOS Media 

$3,509,580

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$210,575

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$3,751,867

Grant Amount Requested $12,500

Awarded Amount

$281ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  3,474Total OOS Visitors 

$31,712

$281

 3,830

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  108496349  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Men's Senior Baseball League (MSBL) Fall Classic:  11/4/2018 thru 11/17/2018

Description:  The Men's Senior Baseball League/Men's Adult Baseball League is the premier amateur baseball league for adults 
18 years of age and older. The league has 325 local affiliates, 3,200 teams and 45,000 members who play organized amateur 
baseball in local leagues, 30 regional tournaments and six national tournaments.The Men's Senior Baseball League Fall Classic is 
returning to Palm Beach County for the first time since November of 2013. There are 7 different divisions in the Fall Classic, 

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  Glen Allen, Director of Sports Development

Grantee:  Palm Beach County Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  Jupiter, FL & West Palm Beach, FL

Projected Expense:  Site Fees (Facility Related Expenses), Officials Fees, Awards, Equipment, 
Marketing & Promotions, 

$269,000

Community Support:  $35,000 Palm Beach County Sports Commission, N/A, N/A, 

 2,000$0 $2,000,000

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Clearwater, FL / 2017

$2,000,000 2,000$0Clearwater, FL / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$35,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 1,440

# OOS Fans  770# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  10# OOS Media 

$3,698,511

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$221,911

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$3,952,274

Grant Amount Requested $15,000

Awarded Amount

$247ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  2,220Total OOS Visitors 

$31,853

$247

 3,318

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109649328  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

National Hockey Festival:  11/22/2018 thru 11/25/2018

Description:  The world’s largest field hockey tournament will return to The Palm Beaches, Florida.  USA Field Hockey (USAFH) 
will partner with the Palm Beach County Sports Commission to host the 2018 National Hockey Festival at the International Polo 
Club in Wellington. The Festival takes place over Thanksgiving weekend, from November 22-25, 2018.  

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  George Linley, Executive Director

Grantee:  Palm Beach County Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  Wellington, Florida

Projected Expense:  Site Fees (Facility Expense), Production and technical expenses, 0, 0, 0, $140,000

Community Support:  $140,000 Palm Beach County Sports Commission Grant, Palm Beach County Sports 
Commission Event Servicing Funds, 0, 

 10,692$56,000 $7,565,047

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Palm Beach County, Florida / 2018

$7,680,023 10,746$48,000Palm Beach County, Florida / 2017

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$140,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 4,000

# OOS Fans  8,000# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  5# OOS Media 

$12,282,318

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$736,939

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$13,133,737

Grant Amount Requested $60,000

Awarded Amount

$205ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  12,005Total OOS Visitors 

$114,480

$205

 12,000

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  108389550  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

Holiday Basketball Classic of the Palm Beaches:  12/27/2018 thru 12/29/2018

Description:  The Palm Beach County Sports Commission created a signature sports event in 2016 by launching the inaugural 
Holiday Basketball Classic of the Palm Beaches. This national high school basketball tournament, featuring both boy's and girl's 
divisions, will be returning for the 3rd installment on December 27-29, 2018. The tournament will once again feature 32 teams (16 
boy's teams and 16 girl's teams) competing in a single elimination format. Although teams will be eliminated from a championship 

Secured thru Bid?:  No

Contact:  Glen Allen, Director of Sports Development

Grantee:  Palm Beach County Sports Commission

Location(s) Involved:  Palm Beach Gardens, FL

Projected Expense:  Facility Rental, Security, Officials, Livestream (Webcast), Banners, $27,942

Community Support:  $15,000 Palm Beach County Sports Commission, N/A, N/A, 

 361$3,500 $567,475

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Palm Beach Gardens, FL / 2017

$351,552 170$2,750Palm Beach Gardens, FL & Boca Raton, FL / 2016

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$15,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 399

# OOS Fans  631# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  10# OOS Media 

$967,064

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$58,024

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$1,033,138

Grant Amount Requested $6,000

Awarded Amount

$161ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  1,040Total OOS Visitors 

$8,050

$161

 1,032

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109573572  Major Grant



Grant Summary

for

National Collegiate Athletic Association Division South Cross- Country Championship:  11/13/2018 
thru 11/14/2018

Description:  Teams compete in the NCAA Men's and Women's South Regional Championship in order to advance to the NCAA 
National Championship. The top 2 Men's and Women's Teams and top 8 individual runners at the Regional Championship 
automatically qualify for the National Championship. 
Thursday, November 13 Friday, November 14

Secured thru Bid?:  Yes

Contact:  Amanda Heidecker, Director of Sports

Grantee:  Tallahassee Sports Council

Location(s) Involved:  Apalachee Regional Park

Projected Expense:  Port-O-Lets Rental, Jumbotron Rental, Timing, Leon County Sheriff, EMS, $14,500

Community Support:  $30,000 Visit Tallahassee, Florida State Unversity, n/a, 

 500$5,000 $400

Previous History: Location / Year OOS Participants ImpactFSF Grant Award

Florida State University / Apalachee Regional Park / 20

$120,000 400$0U of A/ Harry Prichett / 2017

Projected Out-of-State(OOS) Impact ACTUAL NUMBERS (Post-Event)

$30,000Community Support

OOS Impact DollarsOOS Impact Dollars

#  OOS Participants #  OOS Participants 400

# OOS Fans  400# OOS Fans 

# OOS Media  30# OOS Media 

$367,524

# Room Nights # Room Nights

State Sales Tax State Sales Tax$22,051

Bed Tax Bed Tax

Total OOS Impact Dollars

ROI (On Awarded Grant)ROI

Total OOS Impact Dollars$395,525

Grant Amount Requested $5,000

Awarded Amount

$74ROI on Requested AMOUNT DUE

Grant Awarded Amount

Less Any Payments/Adjustments

Total OOS Visitors  830Total OOS Visitors 

$5,950

$74

 1,000

5/10/2018Grant Application ID:  109659359  Small Market Grant
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